

FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC } OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session }

*12 NOV -8 P4:37

SENATE

COMMITTEE REPORT NO.

Submitted by the Committee on Environment and Natural Resources on 0 8 2012

Re

House Bill No. 3974

Recommending its approval with amendments.

Sponsor: Senator Escudero.

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Environment and Natural Resources to which was referred House Bill No. 3974, introduced by Representatives Vergara and Matugas, entitled:

"AN ACT

EXCLUDING CERTAIN PORTIONS OF PARCEL NO. III, FORBES PARK RESERVATION, LOCATED IN BAGUIO CITY, FROM THE OPERATION OF PROCLAMATION NO. 10, DATED 09 FEBRUARY 1924, AND PROCLAMATION NO. 63, DATED 06 AUGUST 1925, AND DECLARING THE EXCLUDED PORTIONS AGRICULTURAL LAND OPEN TO DISPOSITION UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 730, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS 'AN ACT TO PERMIT THE SALE WITHOUT PUBLIC AUCTION OF PUBLIC LANDS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE **QUALIFIED** FOR RESIDENTIAL **PURPOSES** TO PHILIPPINES APPLICANTS UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS'"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 3974 be approved with the following amendments:

- 1. On page 1, line 2, delete the year "2011" and in lieu thereof insert the year "2012":
- 2. On page 3, line 8, delete the number "53" and in lieu thereof insert the number "38", thus, the bearing shall read S. 57° 38' W' instead of S. 57° 53' W.;

- 3. On the same page, line 9, delete the number "38" and in lieu thereof insert the number "**05**", thus, the bearing shall read S. 76° 05' W. instead of S. 76° 38' W.;
- 4. On the same page, line 24, delete the figure "185.51" and in lieu thereof insert the figure "185.21";
- 5. On page 4, line 20, delete the figure "24.19" and in lieu thereof insert the figure "24.79":
- 6. On page 5, line 4, delete the figure "63" and in lieu thereof insert the figure "73", thus, the bearing shall read S. 73° 18' W. instead of S. 63° 18' W.;
- 7. On the same page, line 24, delete the capital letter "E" and in lieu thereof insert the capital letter "W";
- 8. On the same page line 24, after the word "effect", delete the phrase "upon its approval" and in lieu thereof insert the phrase "FIFTEEN (15) DAYS AFTER ITS COMPLETE PUBLICATION IN THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE OR IN AT LEAST TWO (2) NEWSPAPERS OF GENERAL CIRCULATION".

Respectfully submitted:

FRANCIS G. ESCUDERO
Chairman

LOREN B. LEGARDA Vice-Chairperson

Members:

EDGARDO J. ANGARA

MMY MY MANNYB, VILLAR

GREGORIO B. HONASAN II

FRANCIS N. RANGILINAN

RAMON BONG REVILLA JR.

MANUEL "LITO" M. LAPID

FERDINAND R. MARCOS JR.

RALPH G. RECTO

WW iderfulole

www.dand

SERGIO R. OSMEÑA III

TEOFÍST

PIA S. CAYETANO

JOKÉR P. ARROYO

Ex-Officio Members:

MNGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

President Pro-Tempore

Majority Leader

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Minority Leader

Hon. JUAN PONCE ENRILE President Senate of the Philippines

Pasay City